Implementation of road safety measures (750 km) 5,814 81.2

Total 16,525 17.8

km = kilometer, ENPV = economic net present value, MDR = major district road.

13. Table A3.7 summarizes the economic costs and benefits.

Table A3.7: Economic costs and benefits

EIRR = economic internal rate of return, ENPV = economic net present value, O&M = operation and
maintenance, VOC = vehicle operation cost, VOTT = Value of Travel Time.

54

*OFFICIAL USE ONLY *OFFICIAL USE ONLY *OFFICIAL USE ONLY

14. Sensitivity Analysis. Results of the sensitivity analysis indicate that the project’s

economic viability is robust enough to withstand as much as an 89 percent cost overrun or 47

percent underdelivery of the full intended benefits.

Figure A3.2: Sensitivity Analysis

EIRR = economic internal rate of return, ENPV = economic net present value.

15. Table A3.8 summarizes the impact on EIRR and economic net present value from 20

percent cost overrun, 20 percent underdelivery of benefit and a worst-case scenario involving

both. Without applying the SWRF to the investment cost, the EIRR is estimated at 15.3 percent.

(Table A3.8)

Table A3.8: Sensitivity Analysis

ENPV @ 10%
(INR million)

EIRR
(%)

[1] Base case 16,525 17.8

[2] Base case without SWRF conversion 12.782 15.3

[3] Base case with 20% cost overrun 12.788 15.3

[4] Base case with 20% benefit reduction 9,483 14.7

[1] + [2] + [3] + [4] Base case without SWRF
conversion + 20% cost overrun and 20%
benefit reduction

1,245 10.5

EIRR = economic internal rate of return, ENPV = economic net present value, SWRF = shadow wage rate
factor.

0.0%

4.0%

8.0%

12.0%

16.0%

20.0%

+0% +20% +40% +60% +80% +100%+120%+140%

EIRR Sensitivity to Cost

0.0%

4.0%

8.0%

12.0%

16.0%

20.0%

-100% -80% -60% -40% -20% 0%

EIRR Sensitivity to Benefits

55

*OFFICIAL USE ONLY *OFFICIAL USE ONLY *OFFICIAL USE ONLY

Annex 4. Member and Sector Context

A. Member Context

1. India’s economy posted strong growth of 7.7 percent (annual average) from FY2013 to

FY2016. The economy started slowing down in FY2017 (6.8 percent) and continued to do so in

FY2018 (6.5 percent) and FY2019 (4.0 percent) mainly because of muted domestic consumption

growth and investment demand. Domestic economic shocks such as demonetization, failure of a

large nonbank financial institution and the teething problems of the rollout of the integrated goods